

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BRANDON PICKENS, JAMES ATNIP,  
and STEVE BEEBE,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

ERMA ALDABA, personal representative and next  
of kin of JOHNNY MANUEL LEIJA, deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CHARLES D. NEAL, JR.  
SEAN MCKELVEY  
CLARK W. CRAPSTER  
STEIDLEY & NEAL, P.L.L.C.  
CityPlex Towers, 53rd Floor  
2448 E. 81st Street  
Tulsa, OK 74137  
Telephone: (918) 664-4612

PHILIP W. ANDERSON\*  
JORDAN L. MILLER  
COLLINS, ZORN &  
WAGNER, P.C.  
429 N.E. 50th Street,  
2nd Floor  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
Telephone: (405) 524-2070  
panderson@czwglaw.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

June 17, 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The Qualified Immunity Overarching Stan- dard .....	9
B. The Law Must Be Clearly Established Such that a Reasonable Officer Under the Circumstances Would Know the Conduct is a Violation of the Constitution .....	11
C. The State of the Law .....	15
D. Certiorari Should be Granted .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
 APPENDIX	
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, February 4, 2015.....	App. 1
District Court for the Eastern District of Okla- homa, Opinion and Order, April 5, 2013.....	App. 50
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, March 20, 2015.....	App. 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) .....	11, 13, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011) .....	10, 11, 13, 23
<i>Asten v. City of Boulder</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Colo. 2009) .....	19
<i>Borton v. City of Dotham</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Ala. 2010) .....	19
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 18
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982) .....	10
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002) .....	13, 23
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 532 (1991) .....	10
<i>Klein v. City of Loveland</i> , 661 F.3d 498 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) .....	10
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, CO.</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Nichols v. Davison</i> , 2005 WL 1950361 (W.D. Okla., July 26, 2005) .....	17
<i>Oliver v. Florin</i> , 586 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009) .....	10, 12
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014) .....	13, 23
<i>Sanders v. City of Fresno</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) .....	13, 23
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014) .....	11, 12, 13, 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	2, 8, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4, 7, 10
